

74336-8

74336-8

No. 74336-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANNA PASCUA,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTT COLLINS and JOHN GREENWAY,
Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Donald Sirkin

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Karen A. Kalzer, WSBA #25429
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP
1001 4th Ave., Ste. 4200
P.O. Box 21846
Seattle, Washington 98111
(206) 292-1144

Attorney for Respondents

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN -1 PM 3:07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The co-representatives of the Estate, Collins and Greenway complied with the requirements of Washington law 2

 B. Ms. Pascua filed a Complaint after her Creditor’s Claim was rejected as being untimely 4

 C. Ms. Pascua never disclosed any allegations of childhood sexual abuse or sexual touching to Collins or Greenway before presenting her Creditor’s Claim 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. This Court must perform a *de novo* review under the standard of clear, cogent and convincing evidence 8

 B. Washington provides clear direction to personal representatives regarding claims against an estate..... 9

 1. Collins and Greenway complied with the established means and methods of notice 9

 2. Washington law sets forth the applicable time periods for presenting a creditor’s claim 11

 3. Collins and Greenway conducted a reasonably diligent search to find reasonably ascertainable creditors as defined by statute..... 12

 4. Ms. Pascua offers a faulty reading of the statute to avoid dealing with the rebuttable presumptions 13

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 5. | Because they complied with their statutory duties, Collins and Greenway are entitled to rebuttable presumptions | 14 |
| C. | Ms. Pascua’s alleged disclosures do not comprise an ascertainable claim..... | 15 |
| 1. | Conjectural claims are not reasonably ascertainable claims | 16 |
| 2. | Ms. Pascua did not disclose an actual litigable claim | 17 |
| D. | Collins acted with reasonable diligence in his interactions with Ms. Pascua | 18 |
| 1. | Disclosures of bad parenting do not trigger an investigation of undisclosed childhood sexual abuse | 19 |
| 2. | The proposed additional investigation would not have revealed a reasonably ascertainable claim of childhood sexual abuse | 23 |
| a. | Collins met any requirement of “reasonable diligence” in meeting with Ms. Pascua twenty-four times regarding Sirkin and the estate | 23 |
| b. | No evidence indicates that any of that interviewing Eric and Harriet Sirkin would have revealed anything at all..... | 25 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Home Assurance Co. v. Gaylor,
894 So.2d at 65721

Camica v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.,
179 Wn.2d 684, 693, 317 P.3d 982 (2014)8

In re Depend. Of C.B.,
61 Wn. App, 280, 285, 810 P.2d 518 (1991).....8

In re Estate of Austin,
389 S.W.3d 168, 173 (Mo. 2013)17, 20

In re Estate of Wilson,
8 Wash. App. 519, 525, 507 P.2d 902 (1973).....10

Judson v. Associated Meats & Seafoods,
32 Wash. App. 794, 798, 651 P.2d 222 (1982).....10

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank,
339 U.S. 306, 317, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....17

Petcu v. State,
121 Wn. App. 36, 55, 86 P.3d 1234 (2003).....24

Tingey v. Haisch
159 Wn.2d 652, 657, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....14

Tulsa Professional Collection Servs. v. Pope,
485 U.S. 478, 490, 108 S.Ct. 1350, 99 L.Ed.2d 565 (1988).....16

Woody v. Stapp,
146 Wn. App. 16, 22-23, 189 P.3d 807 (2008).....8, 9

Young v. Estate of Snell,
134, Wash, 2d 267, 272, 948 P.2d 1291 (1998).....10

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------------|
| RCW 11.40.020 | 7, 9 |
| RCW 11.40.020(1)(b) | 10 |
| RCW 11.40.020(1)(c) | 10 |
| RCW 11.40.040 | 7, 8, 12 |
| RCW 11.40.040(1)..... | 14 |
| RCW 11.40.051 | 7, 9, 12, 14, 21 |
| RCW 11.40.051(1)(b)(i) | 11 |
| RCW 11.40.051(1)(b)(ii) | 11 |
